

13.09.2022

K.D.FEDDERSEN GMBH & CO.KG

**A.P.I. Applicazioni Plastiche Industriali S.p.A.**  
**RESTRICTED**

Dear K.D.FEDDERSEN GMBH & CO.KG,

This letter is in response to your inquiry regarding compositional information (or alternative information) about the following products:

**031BS112S01 MEGOL I A 55 C MG NEUTRO P1250SPE25**

which you purchase from A.P.I. Applicazioni Plastiche Industriali S.p.A. (hereafter refer to "API S.p.A.") and is used for **P&B CARE-BABY CARE**.

API S.p.A. can disclose the following regarding the requested compositional information:

EU Food contact declaration

The composition information is considered API S.p.A. Confidential Information. This information is provided at the request of K.D.FEDDERSEN GMBH & CO.KG for the sole purpose of being used for understanding of product performance for P&B CARE-BABY CARE. Except as specifically required for this program, the API S.p.A. Confidential Information should not be shared or made available to any third parties.

Since the requested information is considered API S.p.A. Confidential Information, we rely on you not to disclose this information to any third party without our prior consent in writing, and to use the information only in connection with your assessment of products manufactured by API S.p.A. We trust that you will take all reasonable steps to protect the API S.p.A. Confidential Information including disclosing it only to employees who require it and requiring such persons to keep the information in confidence.

The data received is generated by API S.p.A. test methods. API S.p.A.-Internal test methods are used in measurement for quality control of API S.p.A. processes. Thus, the data obtained through such methods are relevant only with respect to other data obtained or tested under said methods. API S.p.A. makes no warranty, express or implied, as to said test methods or data, and customers are advised to confirm independently all products' suitability as to commercial use. \* <sup>™</sup> Trademark

We hope that this information is helpful. If you have any further questions, please contact us.

Sincerely,



---

Daniele Tibiletti, PhD  
EMEA Product Stewardship Leader  
Trinseo Deutschland Anlagengesellschaft mbH  
[API\\_Regulatory@trinseo.com](mailto:API_Regulatory@trinseo.com)

## EU FOOD CONTACT DECLARATION

Re.: **MEGOL I A 55 C MG NEUTRO**

All substances intentionally formulated in the above-mentioned product are:

- **Listed on ANNEX I, Table 1 (and its amendments) and ANNEX II (and its amendments) of Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food**
- or
- **Derogated from the Union list according to Article 6 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011**

We also inform you that the formulation of the above mentioned compound contains the following **substances with SML**:

<b>Name</b>	<b>CAS</b>	<b>SML</b>
Butadiene	106-99-0	Not Detectable*
2-methyl-1,3-butadiene	78-79-5	Not Detectable*
Aluminium	7429-90-5	SML: 1 mg/kg
Nickel	7440-02-0	SML: 0.02 mg/kg
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate	2082-79-3	SML: 6mg/Kg

\*1 mg/kg in final product

**Dual Use additives** (according to Reg. EU 1333/2008 and 1334/2008).

<b>Name</b>	<b>CAS</b>	<b>SML</b>
Calcium carbonate	1317-65-3	NO SML
Talc	14807-96-6	NO SML

Please note that Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, includes a limit of 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> on the overall migration from finished plastic articles into food.

In accordance with Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, the migration should be measured on finished articles placed into contact with the foodstuff or appropriate food simulants in accordance with ANNEX III of Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 for a period and at a temperature which are chosen by reference to the contact conditions in actual use, according to the provisions in Article 22 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. As an alternative, generally recognised diffusion models based on experimental data can be used for the estimation of the migration of a substance.

With reference to Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 concerning the generic product safety requirements of materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs:

- This resin is manufactured in accordance with good manufacturing practice as outlined in Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006.
- API does not perform on a routine basis organoleptical tests on articles produced from this resin. Please note that it is the responsibility of the manufacturers of the finished food contact article and/or the industrial food packers to ensure that the article in its final application does not bring about a deterioration of the organoleptical characteristics of the foodstuff.

Further, systems and procedures are implemented in the manufacture of this resin in order to fulfil



A.P.I. Applicazioni Plastiche Industriali S.p.A  
Via Dante Alighieri 27  
36065 Mussolente (VI)  
Italy

the requirements of Article 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 regarding traceability.

*This information is considered accurate and reliable as of the date appearing above and is presented in good faith. Because use conditions and applicable laws may differ from one location to another and may change with time, recipient is responsible for determining whether the information in this document is appropriate for recipient's use. Since Trinseo has no control over how this information may be ultimately used, all liability is expressly disclaimed and Trinseo assumes no obligation or liability therefor. **No warranty, express or implied, is given** nor is freedom from any patent owned by Trinseo or others to be inferred*